Public Document Pack

® 3 Civic Centre,
xr Arnot Hill Park,
edling ¥

Nottingh hire,
Borough Council o [\?(r;n; 6IITJ

Agenda

Licensing Act Panel

Date: Thursday 2 October 2025

Time: 10.30 am

Place: Council Chamber

For any further information please contact:
Democratic Services
committees@gedling.gov.uk

0115901 3844

Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3844 if you need it in large print, audio
or another format.



Licensing Act Panel

Membership

Chair
Vice-Chair

Councillor Alison Hunt
Councillor Martin Smith
Councillor Clive Towsey-Hinton

WEBCASTING NOTICE

Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting
the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance
with the Council’s published policy.

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/



http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/

AGENDA Page

Election of Chair
Declarations of Interest

Apologies for absence

To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 18 5-8
March 2024.
Consideration of an application for a premises licence - Goosedale 9-97

Farm External Areas.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

MINUTES
LICENSING ACT PANEL

Monday 18 March 2024

Councillor Alison Hunt (Chair)

Councillor Marje Paling Councillor Martin Smith
Officers in C Allcock and B Hopewell
Attendance:
11 ELECTION OF CHAIR
Councillor Hunt was elected as Chair for the meeting.
12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
None.
13 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE
MEETING HELD ON 26 OCTOBER 2023.
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be
approved as a correct record.
14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None.
15 CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES

LICENCE - LAND AT REAR OF GRIFFINS HEAD

The panel considered an application to vary a premises licence for Land
at rear of Griffins Head.

In addition to the written representations in the bundle the panel heard
live evidence from:

Mark Barter (for the Applicant)
Nicky Lee (for the Applicant)
Piers Warne (for the Applicant)
Matthew Done (Interested Party)
Wendy Eyre (Interested Party)

arwnE

In making its decision, the panel has had regard to the Gedling Borough
Council Licensing Policy, the guidance issued under section 182 of the

Page 5



Licensing Act 2003 and the Human Rights Act 1998 and has carefully
considered all the evidence presented to it, including the agreed
conditions with the police and the proposed condition set out in the
Operating Schedule in the application.

The panel has made this decision to promote the 4 Licensing Objectives:

Prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

Prevention of public nuisance;
Protection of children from harm.

PwbhE

RESOLVED to:

Grant the application for the variation of the Premises Licence subject to
the current conditions specified in Annex 1 and 2 of the Premises
Licence Number 18/01816PREM and would also be subject to the
additional conditions and measures set out in the Operating Schedule
included in the application form, the conditions agreed with the Police
and the additional conditions imposed by the Panel, all as set out below:

Conditions set out in the Operating Schedule

1. The DPS shall give notice of the event dates no later than 2 months
before the first day of the event to the Licensing Authority and the
Safety Advisory Group.

2. There will be a maximum of 3 events per calendar year with a capacity
of over 300.

3. No events with the capacity over 300 will take place within 14 clear
days of each other.

4. The number of persons accommodated on the event site at any o
[...]
xternal music event, sound checks will be carried
out at locations in the vicinity of the premises as set out in the External
music management plan. The person undertaking the checks will
ensure that the levels are such that in their opinion they are unlikely to
be considered a public nuisance. If required, the levels shall be reduced
and re-checked to ensure that they comply with this condition. Such
plan to be agreed with the Environmental Protection Service.

Conditions agreed with the Police

A list of forthcoming events shall be supplied to the police at least 4
weeks prior to the event and shall contain the following information:

1. The timings of the events

2. The name, address and telephone contact details of the organiser of
the event, or hirer of the premises/part of the premises.

3. The anticipated number of persons attending the event, not exceeding
1500.

4. Any other information requested by the police sufficient to determine
whether there is a risk of public disorder.

5. Where either the management at the premises or the police consider
that a forthcoming event has a risk of disorder, the management at the
premises shall, in consultation with the police, undertake a risk
assessment. If the police are not satisfied with the management
proposals contained in the risk assessment, the event shall not proceed
so long as the police have given written notice seven days prior to the
date of the event.

Page 7



6. The DPS shall risk assess the need for the SIA registered door
supervisors at the premises, and/or employ such door supervisors at
such times and in such numbers deemed as necessary by the risk
assessment, and/or at any other times upon agreement with the Police.
Cognisance shall be taken of Police advice if events are taking place
which may directly or indirectly impact on the safety of staff and
customers and provision shall be made for the required number of SIA
licensed door supervisors to be on duty at times as agreed with the
Police i.e. events requiring extra Police resources (Bank Holiday
weekends, significant international or local sporting events etc.) The
written risk assessment shall be made available on request to the
Police and/or Licensing Authority.

Additional conditions imposed by the Panel

Sale if alcohol is permitted between 12:00pm — 21:00pm Sunday —
Thursday (excluding Sundays preceding a bank holiday Monday)

Sale of alcohol is permitted between 12:00pm — 22:00pm Friday,
Saturday and Sundays (preceding a bank holiday Monday)

The meeting finished at 12.00 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:

Page 8



Agenda Iltem 5

ON THE APPLICATION OF GOOSEDALE EVENTS LIMITED FOR A PREMISES
LICENCE UNDER LICENSING ACT 2003 FOR THE PREMISES AT GOOSEDALE FARM
EXTERNAL AREAS, GOOSEDALE LANE, BESTWOOD, NOTTINGHAM

LICENSING ACT PANEL
HEARING: THURSDAY 2 OCTOBER 2025

AT 10.30 AM
INDEX
No Description Date Page No
1. PROCEDURE
1.1 Licensing Panel and Committee Undated 1-4
Procedure
1.2  Matters to be taken into account by the  Undated 5-6
Panel
2. APPLICATION
2.1 Application for a Premises Licence 8 July 2025 7-31
2.2  Plan of Premises 32

Page 9



OBJECTIONS-INTERESTED PARTIES

3.1 Representation from Nottinghamshire
Police Senior Licensing Officer Kate

Ansty

3.2 Representation from Gedling Borough
Council Environmental Health Officer

William Langston

3.3 Representation from Michael Billings

3.4 Representation from Rob and Jill Carlyle

3.5 Representation from Drs Nigel and

Susan Sturrock

3.6  Representation from Bahjat Marco

Fanous

3.7 Representation from Carole Glynn

3.8 Representation from Keith Littlewood
3.9 Representation from Lorraine Walker

3.10 Representation from Roger and Judith

at Goldcrest

3.11 Representation from R Morton on behalf
of the residents of Sandy Oaks Village

3.12 Representation from Robert Glynn

OTHER INFORMATION
4.1 Location Plan 1

4.2 Location plan 2

Page 10

5 August 2025

28 July 2025

11 July 2025
26 July 2025

30 July 2025

31 July 2025

31 July 2025
31 July 
[...]
 Committee to hear the application and determine whether to
agree the adjournment or proceed.

The Authority may adjourn proceedings of its own motion where it
considers it necessary for it's consideration of any application,
representations or notice made or where it considers it to be in the
interests of natural justice.

Where an adjournment is granted all parties will be given notice of the
adjournment and the new hearing date.

Page 13
3



11.

Applications to Extend Time Limits

These may be dealt with administratively but will only be granted where
it is necessary in the public interest.

Applications should be made to the Licensing Officer identifying:-

iv.

V.

Vi.

Vii.

the licensing application and premises concerned,

the person making the application for the time Ilimit to be
extended

the time limit concerned,

the reasons why that time limit cannot be complied with,

the extension sought,

why it is believed that it would be in the interests of justice to
grant the application, and

whether all other parties have agreed to an extension of time.

Where an extension is granted all parties will be given notice of the
extension.

Page 14
4



Gedling

Borough Council

THE PANEL’S CONSIDERATIONS

The Panel will disregard any information given or evidence produced, which is not
relevant to the application or the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The Objectives are: -
e The prevention of crime and disorder;
e Public safety;
e The prevention of public nuisance, and
e The protection of children from harm.
Each objective is of equal importance.

The Panel will have regard to the national Guidance issued under Section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003 and the Borough Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy.

The Panel has a duty to act in a manner which is compatible with the Human Rights
Act 1998.

A Licence is regarded as property for the purposes of the Human Rights Act 1998.
Article 1 of the First Protocol states that:

“‘Every natural or legal pers
[...]
t 3 Operating Schedule

DD MM YYYY
lAlsialp] | | | |

When do you want the premises licence to start?

If you wish the licence to be valid only for a limited period, when DD MM YYYY
do you want it to end? HEEEEEEE

Please give a general description of the premises (please read guidance note 1)

External area of an existing multi-use licensed premises, including marquee and similar use.

If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises at any ‘
one time, please state the number expected to attend.

What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises?

(please see sections 1 and 14 and Schedules 1 and 2 to the Licensing Act 2003)

Please tick all that
apply

a)  plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A) X

Provision of regulated entertainment (please read guidance note 2)

b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)
¢) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)

d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)

X O X K

e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)

Page 20
10




f)  recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)

g) performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)

anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g)

b) (if ticking yes, fill in box H)

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box I)

Supply of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box J)

In all cases complete boxes K, L. and M

Page 21
11

X X



A

Plays

Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 7)

Day Start Finish

Will the performance of a play take place
indoors or outdoors or both — please tick Indoors
(please read guidance note 3)

[

Outdoors

Both X

Mon | 10:00 | 02:00

Tue 10:00 | 02:00

Please give further details here (please read guidance note 4)

Wed | 10:00 | 02:00

Thur | 10:00 | 02:00

State any seasonal variations for performing plays (please read
guidance note 5)

Fri 10:00 | 02:00

Sat 10:00 | 02:00

Sun 10:00 | 02:00

Non standard timings. Where you inte
[...]
RK @
A\
[ % 3
7
/V_\ ]
> h !
O
Y
\ T
GLASS WASH
@ ENT@MCE HALL
; E |(-?:OaLch:\leGnEFto m :S>
[is
G| P 70N | |
N MEM }
o
1l ,/\ - M\“; ‘
ENTRANCE | A —J
C TERRACE

N1 Fire Notice
XE 8 W Maintained Fire Exit Sign
MEM 8W Maintained Emergency Light Fitting
EM 28W Non - Maintained Emergency Light Fitting

Smoke detector

Heat detector

Fire Sounder

Break Glass Call Point
2Kg CO2 Fire extinguisher
9Ltr Water fire extinguisher
Fire Blanket

Visual Warning light

I LBR[oO h@E

Licensed Area

EXTERNAL LICENSING PLAN 1 200
A1

GOOSEDALE BANQUETING
BESTWOOD VILLAGE
NOTTINGHAM

NG6 8UJ




Notification to Licensing Authority of Representation >
under Licensing Act 2003 _%

1. Name of Responsible Authority making representation:

a. Your name: Kate Ansty
[Senior Licensing Officer, for and on behalf of the Chief Constable]

b. Your address: Force Licensing — County Team
Prevention Hub

Nottinghamshire Police
Mansfield Police Station
Great Central Road
Mansfield
Nottinghamshire

NG18 2HQ

c. Your phone number: 0115 8445073

d. Your e-mail address: county.licensing@notts.police.uk

2. Please identify the application you wish to make a representation about.
a. Name and address of application premises:

Goosedale
Goosedale Lane
Bestwood Village
Nottinghamshire
NG6 8UJ

b. Nature of application: New Premise Licence

3. Which of the licensing objectives does your representation relate to? Please delete
as appropriate 2.
a. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder.
b. Protection of children from harm.
c. Public safety.

Details of the representation(s)

4. Please give details of your representation(s) including details as to why you feel the

application would be unlikely to promote the objective(s) you have ticked above and

including as much evidence as possible in support of your representation. Please
continue on a separate sheet if necessary.

Raged3
33



This application is to apply for a premises licence, Goosedale farm external,
Goosedale Lane, Bestwood, Nottingham, NG6 8UJ. The 
[...]
ence shall be for a maximum of 21
events per year; each event authorised for licensable activities between 09:00
and 02:00.’

Nottinghamshire Police is of the opinion that the content that is provided within
the operating schedule is not sufficient enough to promote or uphold the
licensing objectives.

In an attempt to rectify this, Police contacted the agent Licensing Law
Consultancy acting on behalf of the applicant by email on Wednesday 22nd
July 2025. The purpose of this email was to suggest an amendment to the
operating schedule to place within conditions promoting best practice, which
would have allowed appropriate safeguards to be put in place to uphold the
licensing the licensing objectives. The conditions are detailed below within this
representation. Unfortunately, on the date upon this representation a response
to that email from the agent licensing law consultancy, has not been provided.

Page 44
Pagg2 of 4



The Police reserve the right to:

e Bring further evidence of the Licensing Objectives being undermined to any
subsequent panel hearing and to provide live oral evidence to this effect.

. If you are suggesting that conditions should be attached to any licence granted,
please give the wording of the proposed condition(s) and state why you feel they are
necessary and proportionate. Please continue on a separate sheet if necessary.

A CCTV system shall be installed and operative in the premises when
licensable activities are taking place.
All recordings used in conjunction with CCTV shall:

Be of evidential quality

Indicate the correct time and date

Be retained for a period of 31 days

Cover the point of sale

At least one person trained and authorised to access the CCTV system
shall be present during opening hours. They shall be able to perform basic
operations such as reviewing and downloading recordings to removable
media if required for Police or other authorised officers.
Recordings to be made available for inspection to the Police or any other
authorised person when requested.

All members of staff shall be fully trained in the retail sale of alcohol. The
training will be ongoing, and each member of staff shall be reviewed every six
months. All details of the level of training shall be recorded in a bound and
sequentially paginated book or electronic record. This information shall be
made available for inspection and copying by the Police or any other
authorised person on request and all such books shall be retained at the
premises for at least 12 months.

. A bound and sequentially paginated incident book or electronic record shall
be kept at the premises. This book shall be made available for inspection and
copying by the Police or any other authorised person upon request and all
such books shall be retained at the premises for at least 12 months.

. A Challenge 25 scheme shall operate at the premises. Any person who
appears to be under 25 years of age shall not be allowed to purchase alcohol
unless they produce an acceptable form of photo identification. (e.g.
passport, driving licence, Military ID or PASS accredited card).

. Challenge 25 notices shall be displayed in prominent positions throughout
the premises.

Page 45

Pagg4g of 4



Police are of the opinion these conditions are proportionate and appropriate to
promote the licensing objectives.

6. Please indicate any parts of the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Policy that you
feel may be relevant to your representation 3.

Indication of those relevant parts will be given prior to a Panel Hearing.

7. Please indicate any parts of the Guidance issued under S 182 of the licensing Act
2003, which you feel may be relevant to your representation 4.

Indication of those relevant parts will be given prior to a Panel Hearing.

8. As you have made a representation the Application may need to be determined at a
hearing of the Licensing Committee or one of its Panels. At this stage would you
intend to attend such a hearing®? Please circle as appropriat
[...]
 load 10 ¢ P drgn
D (@)
J

Y Scale: 1:10,000

a
Gegll g Goosedale - Map 1 Date: 07/08/2025

ugh Counci 1




a

O

od

(v

GOOSEDALE (|

Bestwood

St Albans i \

Arnold

Woodthorpe

Sherwood
Porchester

Carrington viapperiey

. Alexandra
Sherwood Rise P ':I'L
N /P

\,

Legend

Reference Points

9 Licensed Premise St ANN'S

9 Objector

D boundary polygon L

w S Do 7
I [

Calverton

nges C

vV (

Lamb

6, JAYNE

Gedling QCLOSE

I

\etherfield

Nethgrfield

2N

rowm copynght and

y Reproduced with the permisaion of the Controler of HM 5 0. Crowi copyright, Licence No. LA 100021246,
ried TeproduCtion infy =

may lead 10 protecution or cal proceedngs
A ¥

Gedling Goosedale - Map 2

oo
<

a4y

Borough Council

Scale: 1:40,000
Date: 06/08/2025




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2024.
	5 Consideration of an application for a premises licence - Goosedale Farm External Areas.
	ADPB0D1.tmp
	LICENSING PANEL & COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE







Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
LICENSING ACT PANEL 

 
Thursday 2 October 2025 

 
  

 
Councillor Alison Hunt 
Councillor Martin Smith 

Councillor Clive Towsey-
Hinton 

 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

C Allcock, A Hutchinson, B Hopewell, W Langston and R Towlson 

 
16    ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
Councillor Hunt was elected as Chair for the meeting. 
 

17    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

18    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 
 

19    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 18 MARCH 2024.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

20    CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES 
LICENCE - GOOSEDALE FARM EXTERNAL AREAS.  
 
The Panel considered an application for a premises license for the 
Goosedale Farm External Areas. 
 
In addition to the written representations in the bundle the panel 
considered additional information provided by the applicant in advance 
of the hearing and heard live evidence from: 
 

1. Walaiti Rathore (for the Applicant)  
2. Dominic Hayer (for the Applicant)  
3. Nick Singh (for the Applicant)  
4. William Langston (Responsible Authority, Environmental Health)  
5. Robert Morton (Interested Party)  
6. Carol Glynn (Interested Party)  
7. Robert Glyn (Interested Party) 



 

 
 
In making its decision, the Panel had regard to the Gedling Borough 
Council Licensing Policy, the guidance issued under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and the Human Rights Act 1998 and has carefully 
considered all the evidence presented to it, including the agreed 
conditions with the police, the conditions offered by the Applicant and 
agreed by the Environmental Health Officer at the hearing and the 
proposed condition set out in the Operating Schedule in the application. 
 
 
The Panel made this decision to promote the 4 Licensing Objectives: 
  

1. Prevention of crime and disorder;  
2. Public Safety; 
3. Prevention of Public Nuisance;  
4. Protection of Children from harm.  

 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Grant the application for a Premises Licence subject to the additional 
conditions as set out below: 
 
The use of the licence is restricted to up to 12 one-day events per 
calendar year. 
For the purposes of this condition, a “one-day event” is defined as a 
single event lasting no more than 17.5 hours, commencing at or after 
9:00am and concluding no later than 2:30am the following day. 
 
Conditions agreed with the Police 
 

1. There shall be CCTV coverage of the area where alcohol is sold during 
the sale of alcohol, using, for example, wireless cameras or bodycams, 
or a similar system. 

 
The CCTV shall: 

 
a. be of evidential quality. 
b. display accurate time and date all year round to account for day 

light savings. 
c. All images to be retained for a minimum of 31 days and made 

available for inspection by the Police or any other authorised 
person upon request subject to the provisions of the Data 
Protection Act. 

 
2. There shall be a challenge 21 notice displayed in the area where 

alcohol is sold during the sale of alcohol 

 
3. All relevant members of staff authorised/employed to sell alcohol 

shall receive training in the sale of alcohol, including the following 
areas: 

 



 

a. preventing underage sales of alcohol  
b. preventing proxy sales of alcohol to underage persons  
c. preventing sales of alcohol to a person who is drunk  

 
4. A Challenge 21 scheme must be in operation. Any person who 

appears to be under 21 years of age must not be sold/supplied 
alcohol unless they produce an acceptable form of identification 
(passport, photo driving licence, Military Identity card or PASS 
accredited card, or a similar approved version of a digital form of 
identification).  

 
5. A Challenge 21 scheme must be in operation. Any person who 

appears to be under 21 years of age must not be sold/supplied 
alcohol unless they produce an acceptable form of identification 
(passport, photo driving licence, Military Identity card or PASS 
accredited card, or a similar approved version of a digital form of 
identification).  

 
6. A bound and sequentially paginated incident book or electronic 

record shall be kept. This book shall be made available for 
inspection and copying by the Police or any other authorised person 
upon request and all such books shall be retained for at least 6 
months.  

 
7. Door supervisors shall be employed on occasions as deemed 

necessary by the Designated Premises Supervisor and/or premises 
management following a risk assessment. 
 

Conditions agreed between the Applicant and Environmental Health Officer. 

 
Management Plan 
 
Traffic Management and Access/Egress Control: 
 

1. Arrival Coordination: Coordianate arrivals based on mode of 
transportation (coaches, private vehicles, taxis) and allocate 
specific drop-off zones to optimise traffic flow. 

 
2. Parking Management: Designate parking for VIPs, general 

guests, and staff to enhance logistical efficiency. 
 

3. Traffic Control: Deploy marshals to manage vehicle movement for 
the duration of the event. 

 
4. On-site Personnel: Position security and traffic marshals along 

primary routes, including Goosedale Lane and adjacent 
residential roads. 

 
5. Contingency Protocols: Establish response plans for unforeseen 

incidents, ensuring all staff and volunteers are thoroughly briefed. 
 



 

Security and Crowd Management. 
 

1. Security Staffing: Deploy stewards for guest assistance. 
 

SIA registered security staff shall be employed on occasions as 
deemed necessary by the Designated Premises Supervisor 
and/or premises management following a risk assessment. 

 
2. Emergency Planning: Establish evacuation routes, maintain direct 

communication with emergency services, and implement lost 
child procedures. 

 
Zero Tolerance Policy. 
 

1. Communicate a strict zero-tolerance stance regarding drugs and 
illegal substances through event materials, signage, and 
announcements. 

 
2. Security Measures: Enforce rigorous security screenings at entry 

points, including bag checks. Train security personnel to handle 
situations involving prohibited substances. 

 
3. Collaboration with Authorities: Liaise and work with the relevant 

authorities regarding any drugs related issues. 
 

4. Incident Reporting: Implement procedures for the prompt 
reporting and documentation of drug-related incidents, including 
confiscation of substances and engagement with relevant 
authorities. 

 
Additional conditions imposed by the Panel. 
 
The provision of regulated entertainment (performance of a play, 
exhibition of a film, indoor sporting events, performance of live music, 
playing of recorded music, performance of dance and entertainment 
similar to live music, recorded music, or dance) at any of the 12 events 
is permitted between the hours of;  
 

1. 10:00am – 11:30pm Sunday – Wednesday  
2. 10:00am – 12:00am Thursday and Friday  
3. 10:00am – 12:30am Saturday and Sundays (preceding a bank 

holiday Monday) 
 
 

The meeting finished at Time Not Specified 
 

 
Signed by Chair:    

Date:   
  


